

RECEIVED, 4/5/2013 15:18:33, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLES C. PETERSON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC12-1442

L.T. No. CRC 00-05107 CFANO

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0327832
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: 813-287-7910
Facsimile: 813-281-5501
capapp@myfloridalegal.com [and]
katherine.blanco@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 29

THE *STRICKLAND* STANDARDS AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 29

ARGUMENT..... 31

 ISSUE I 31

 THE IAC/JURY SELECTION CLAIM 31

 ISSUE II 47

 THE IAC/GUILT PHASE CLAIMS: ALLEGED FAILURE TO (1) OBJECT TO PROSECUTOR’S COMMENTS DURING *VOIR DIRE*, (2) MAKE PROPER OBJECTIONS AND REQUEST CURATIVE INSTRUCTIONS AND A MISTRIAL, AND (3) PRESENT AFFIRMATIVE EVIDENCE OF INNOCENCE 47

 ISSUE III 75

 IAC/PENALTY PHASE CLAIM 75

 ISSUE IV 89

 CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM 89

CONCLUSION..... 90

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 90

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) 65

Armstrong v. State,
862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003) 69

Bradley v. State,
33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010) 29, 30, 89

Brooks v. State,
762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) 50, 51

Butler v. State,
100 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2012) 87, 89

Carratelli v. State,
961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) 31, 45

Conahan v. State,
2013 WL 1149736 (Fla. 2013) 75

Connor v. State,
979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007) 80

Dillbeck v. State,
964 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2007) 44

Duest v. Dugger,
555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) 60

Ferrell v. State,
29 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2010) 49

Franqui v. State,
59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011) 79

Griffin v. State,
866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003),
cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 413 (2004) 65

Harrington v. Richter,
-- U.S. --, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) 44, 83

Harvey v. State,
656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) 41

<i>Harvey v. Warden, Union Corr. Institution,</i> 629 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 577 (2011)	42
<i>Johnston v. State,</i> 63 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2011)	44, 45
<i>Johnston v. State,</i> 70 So. 3d 472 (Fla. 2011)	63, 65
<i>Kopsho v. State,</i> 84 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012)	58
<i>Krawczuk v. State,</i> 92 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2012)	47, 52, 55
<i>Lugo v. State,</i> 2 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2008)	45
<i>Lusk v. State,</i> 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 873 (1984)	32
<i>McMullen v. State,</i> 714 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1998)	69
<i>Mendoza v. State,</i> 87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011)	54
<i>Owen v. Fla. Dept. of Corr.,</i> 686 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Owen v. State,</i> 986 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2008)	32
<i>Peterka v. State,</i> 890 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2004)	45
<i>Peterson v. Florida,</i> 130 S. Ct. 208 (2009)	14
<i>Peterson v. State,</i> 2 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2009)	6, 13, 57
<i>Phillips v. State,</i> 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2005)	32, 46
<i>Pietri v. State,</i> 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	80

<i>Pietri v. State,</i> 935 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2006)	68
<i>Porter v. McCollum,</i> 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	30
<i>Ramirez v. State,</i> 810 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2001)	63
<i>Reynolds v. State,</i> 99 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2012)	60
<i>Rogers v. State,</i> 957 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2007)	47
<i>Schoenwetter v. State,</i> 46 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2010)	88
<i>Simmons v. State,</i> 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	68
<i>Sochor v. Florida,</i> 504 U.S. 527, 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992)	77
<i>Sochor v. State,</i> 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	77
<i>Sochor v. State,</i> 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	77
<i>Spencer v. State,</i> 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	31
<i>Stewart v. State,</i> 37 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2010)	83
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	29, 43, 44
<i>Urbin v. State,</i> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	50
<i>Vining v. State,</i> 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	66
<i>Wyatt v. State,</i> 78 So. 3d 512 (Fla. 2011)	83
